FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Cupyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Digilab Acquisitions, Inc.

☐ Individual(s)

Other

General Partnership

3. Nature of conveyance:

☐ Security Agreement

Execution Date: May 1, 2002

A. Trademark Application No.(s)

4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):

74/004,800

74/004,814

74/052,731

concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Philip Braginsky

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence

Internal Address: SCULLY, SCOTT, MURPHY &

Street Address: 400 Garden City Plaza, Suite 300

★ Assignment

72/331,584

72/345,592

73/534,203

☐ Other

Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)

09-13-2002



:T Docket No.:

9.11.02

Association

Merger

74/052,741

State: <u>NY</u> ZIP: <u>11530</u>

Delaware

☐ Limited Partnership

☐ Yes 🛛 No

☐ Change of Name

Additional numbers

ii ii ii ii	1576		
		▼	
22204	attached original documents or cop	y thereof.	
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
2	Name: <u>Digilab LLC.</u>		
•	Internal Address:		
	Street Address: 68 Mazzeo Drive		
nership	City: Randolph State: MA ZIF): <u>=1</u> 02368	
	☐ Individual(s) citizenship	<u> </u>	
No	☐ Association	<u> </u>	
	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐	2	
	☑ Corporation-State <u>Delaware</u>	3	
ame	U Otilei	E 00	
	(Designations must be a separate document from	RDS z	
numbers	6. Total number of applications and	7	
	registrations involved:		
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ \$190.00		
	■ Enclosed		
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	8. Deposit account number:		
11530	19-1013/SSMP		
DO NOT I	USE THIS SPACE		
j informa	gation is tr ue and correct and any attached copy is a tru	е сору	

09/12/2002 TDIAZ1 00000150 72331584

City: Garden City

PRESSER

40.00 DP 01 FC:481 150.00 OP

02 FC:482 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.

Philip Braginsky, Reg. No. 40,527

Name of Person Signing

Signature

September 5, 2002

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

REEL: 2580 FRAME: 0648

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DIGILAB ACQUISITIONS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, having a place of business at 6 Stonywell Court, Dix Hills, New York, 11746, United States of America, (hereinafter, ASSIGNOR);

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNOR owns certain rights in and to certain patents, utility models and patent applications (whether provisional or otherwise), for the United States of America and other countries foreign thereto;

WHEREAS, DIGILAB, LLC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, having a place of business at 68 Mazzeo Drive, Randolph, Massachusetts, 02368, United States of America, (hereinafter, ASSIGNEE);

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR has agreed to assign and transfer and does hereby assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all of the right, title and interest which ASSIGNOR owns in and to the patents, utility models, and patent applications (whether provisional or otherwise), listed in the Patent Schedule (attached hereto and made a part hereof) and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in-part, of said applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign

TRADEMARK REEL: 2580 FRAME: 0649 2

countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise), which have been or may be granted on any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and transfer not been made;

The ASSIGNOR does further agree to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignment and documents, and to perform such other acts as may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

And the undersigned do hereby authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the patent offices of all other countries of the world to issue any and all Letters Patents which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of the entire interest herein.

TRADEMARK REEL: 2580 FRAME: 0650

ASSIGNMENT

(Signature Page)

In witness whereof, the undersigned has hereunto executed this document on the day and year set forth below.

DIGILAB ACQUISITIONS, INC.

	by: Standard Standard Name Typewritten: Title:
	Title.
State of New York	•
County of SHIK	
	,
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before	me the undersigned notary on this
day of May, 2002 by Sidney	Braginsk
of DIGILAB ACQUISITIONS, INC., and on behalf)
75	
<i></i>	
No.	
Notary:	

Name:

My Commission Expires:

State of_____

County of _____

PHILIP BRAGINSKY
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 02BR6065582
Qualified in Queens County
Commission Expires October 22, 2005

TRADEMARK
REEL: 2580 FRAME: 0651

RECORDED: 09/11/2002